10623 Roselle Street, San Diego, CA 92121          (858) 550-9559          Fax (858) 550-7322
MODELS
PCIe-DIO-48S
PCIe-DIO-48
PCIe-DIO-24S
PCI Express 48 Channel Digital I/O Card
with Change of State Detection

Figure 1-1: Block Diagram
Manual PCIe-DIO-48S PCI Express Digital I/O Card 7
Ordering Guide
• PCIe-DIO-48S  48-bit Digital I/O card with change of state detection
• PCIe-DIO-48  48-bit Digital I/O card
• PCIe-DIO-24S  24-bit Digital I/O card with change of state detection
Factory Options
• Extended temperature operation (-40° to +85°C)
• Molex PC-style connector for maximum 5V VCCIO current sourcing capability
• 3.3V VCCIO
• I/O lines pulled down
Optional Accessories
• CAB50F-6 Six-foot ribbon cable assembly with 50-pin female
connectors
• CAB50-6 Six-foot ribbon cable assembly with a 50-pin female header
connector and a 50-pin female edge connector
• STB-50 Screw terminal board, ships with standoffs but can also
mount on SNAP-TRACK or DIN-SNAP
• DIN-SNAP-6 Six inch length of SNAP-TRACK with two clips for
mounting one STB-50 screw terminal board on a DIN rail
• DIN-SNAP
One foot length of SNAP-TRACK with four clips, for
mounting up to two STB-50 screw terminal boards on a
DIN rail
• STB-48CH
Screw Terminal Board provides two 50-pin headers with
corresponding I/O terminals that accept from 26 to 12 AWG
size wires
Table 1-1: Accessories
Manual PCIe-DIO-48S PCI Express Digital I/O Card 8
Chapter 2:  Installation
Software CD Installation
The software provided with this board is contained on one CD and must be installed onto
your hard disk prior to use. To do this, perform the following steps as appropriate for your
operating system. Substitute the appropriate drive letter for your drive where you see D: in the
examples below.
Win2000/XP/2003
 a. Place the CD into your CD-ROM drive.
b. The install program automatically run. If the install program does not run, click
START | RUN and type , click OK or press .
 c. Follow the on-screen prompts to install the software for this board.
Linux
a. Please refer to linux.htm on the CD-ROM for information on installing under Linux.
Hardware Installation
Please install the software package before plugging the hardware into the system.
Refer to the printed I/O Quick Start Guide included with your board which can also be found
on the CD, for specific, quick steps to complete the hardware and software installation.
Manual PCIe-DIO-48S PCI Express Digital I/O Card 9
Chapter 3:  Hardware Details
Option Selection
Refer to the setup program on the CD provided with the board. Also, refer to the Block Diagram and
the Option Selection Map when reading this section of the manual.
C3 IRQ Enable
To enable the C3 IRQ, install the IEN jumper in the "EN" position followed by a read/write access to
Base Address + B (Refer to Chapter 5: Programming for details).  To disable the C3 IRQ, install the
IEN jumper in the "DIS" position.  IEN0 applies to Group 0 and IEN1 applies to Group 1.
Figure 3-1: Option Selection Map
50 Pin Headers
The 50 pin headers have standard 0.100" spacing between pins and are keyed to prevent improper
connections. It can be used with standard IDC type ribbon cables.
Manual PCIe-DIO-48S PCI Express Digital I/O Card 10
VCCIO Resettable Fused Outputs